

No. 18-11388-G

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

JAMES MICHAEL HAND, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs/Appellees,*

v.

RICK SCOTT, *et al.*,  
*Defendants/Appellants.*

---

**DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF ON APPEAL**

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
No. 4:17-cv-128-MW-CAS

---

PAMELA JO BONDI  
*Attorney General*

Office of the Attorney General  
State of Florida  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3681  
(850) 410-2672 (fax)  
*amit.agarwal@myfloridalegal.com*  
*edward.wenger@myfloridalegal.com*  
*jordan.pratt@myfloridalegal.com*

AMIT AGARWAL  
*Solicitor General*

EDWARD M. WENGER  
*Chief Deputy Solicitor General*

JORDAN E. PRATT  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....C-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iv

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION ....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    I. Legal Background .....2

    II. Course of Proceedings.....3

    III. Statement of the Facts .....8

    IV. Standards of Review.....13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....13

ARGUMENT .....17

    I. FLORIDA’S CLEMENCY PROCESS IS NOT FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL INsofar AS IT AUTHORIZES THE EXECUTIVE CLEMENCY BOARD TO MAKE CLEMENCY DECISIONS IMPLICATING RESTORATION OF VOTING RIGHTS WITHOUT RESORT TO SPECIFIC STANDARDS.....17

        A. The Equal Protection Clause Does Not Require Vote-Restoration Decisions To Be Made Pursuant To Specific Standards.....17

        B. Florida’s Discretionary System For Offering Executive Clemency To Convicted Felons Is Not Facially Invalid Under the First Amendment.....31

        C. The “Risk” Of Discrimination Does Not Make Florida’s Discretionary Clemency System Unconstitutional.....36

D. The District Court Erred Insofar As It Relied On Unpleaded, Unproven, And “Not Relevant” Allegations Of Invidious Discrimination. ....	39
II. THE LACK OF TIME CONSTRAINTS DOES NOT MAKE FLORIDA’S SYSTEM FOR OFFERING EXECUTIVE CLEMENCY TO CONVICTED FELONS FACIALLY INVALID UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	46
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. ....	48
A. The District Court Lacked Authority To Bar The State From Adopting A Policy Affirmatively Authorized By The United States Constitution.....	48
B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Commanding The Executive Clemency Board To “Promulgate” New Clemency Rules In 30 Days.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	57

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*AFSCME v. Scott*,  
717 F.3d 851 (11th Cir. 2013).....40

*Allen v. Ellisor*,  
477 F. Supp. 321 (D.S.C. 1979).....20

*Arthur v. King*,  
500 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2007).....13

*Bacon v. Lee*,  
549 S.E.2d 840 (N.C. 2001) .....25

*Banks v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corrs.*,  
592 F. App’x 771 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 23, 31

\* *Beacham v. Braterman*,  
300 F. Supp. 182 (S.D. Fla. 1969)..... 2, 18, 19, 37

\* *Beacham v. Braterman*,  
396 U.S. 12 (1969) .....2, 3

*Beckles v. United States*,  
137 S. Ct. 886 (2017) .....23

*Bonner v. City of Prichard*,  
661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc).....3

*Bowens v. Quinn*,  
561 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2009).....47

*Burton v. City of Belle Glade*,  
178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999).....3, 32

*Carroll v. Raney*,  
953 S.W.2d 657 (Tenn. 1997) .....24

\* *Conn. Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat*,  
452 U.S. 458 (1981) ..... 21, 22, 37, 42



*Cook v. Randolph*,  
573 F.3d 1143 (11th Cir. 2009).....32

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....27

*Ex parte Garland*,  
71 U.S. 333 (1866) ..... 25, 26

*Ex Parte White*,  
178 So. 876 (Fla. 1938).....23

*Farrakhan v. Locke*,  
987 F. Supp. 1304 (E.D. Wash. 1997) .....35

*FERC v. Mississippi*,  
456 U.S. 742 (1982) .....51

*Fite v. State ex rel. Snider*,  
88 S.W. 941 (Tenn. 1905) .....24

*Greater L.A. Council on Deafness, Inc. v. Cmty. Television of S. Cal.*,  
719 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1983).....50

*Green v. Bd. of Elections of N.Y.*,  
380 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1973).....29

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....51

*Griffin v. Pate*,  
884 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 2016).....24

\* *Hand v. Scott*,  
888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018)..... passim

*Harvey v. Brewer*,  
605 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2010)..... passim

*Hayden v. Pataki*,  
No. 00-cv-8586, 2004 WL 1335921 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2004) .....35

*Heckler v. Rosebud Hospital District*,  
473 U.S. 1308 (1985) (Rehnquist, J., in chambers) .....51

*Howard v. Gilmore*,  
205 F.3d 1333, 2000 WL 203984 (4th Cir. 2000) (table) .....35

*Howell v. McAuliffe*,  
788 S.E.2d 706 (Va. 2016) .....24

*Hunter v. Underwood*,  
471 U.S. 222 (1985) .....37

*In re Hooker*,  
87 So. 3d 401 (Miss. 2012) .....25

*INS v. Legalization Assistance Project*,  
510 U.S. 1301 (1993) (O’Connor, J., in chambers) .....50

*Johnson v. Bredesen*,  
624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010) .....35

*Johnson v. Bush*,  
214 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (S.D. Fla. 2002)..... 35, 47

\* *Johnson v. Governor of Fla.*,  
405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) (en banc)..... passim

*Jones v. White*,  
992 F.2d 1548 (11th Cir. 1993) .....42

*Kronlund v. Honstein*,  
327 F. Supp. 71 (N.D. Ga. 1971) .....35

*Mandel v. Bradley*,  
432 U.S. 173 (1977) (per curiam) ..... 18, 19

*Mann v. Palmer*,  
713 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2013) .....22

*McCleskey v. Kemp*,  
481 U.S. 279 (1987) .....42

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*,  
561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....27

*Montgomery v. Cleveland*,  
98 So. 111 (Miss. 1923) .....25

*Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*,  
\_\_\_ S. Ct. \_\_\_, 2018 WL 2186168 (U.S. May 14, 2018) .....51

*NARA v. Favish*,  
541 U.S. 157 (2004) .....41

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....52

\* *Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard*,  
523 U.S. 272 (1998) ..... 21, 26, 36, 37

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....49

*People v. Ansell*,  
24 P.3d 1174 (Cal. 2001).....25

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997) ..... 51, 52

*Ramirez v. Brown*,  
507 P.2d 1345 (Cal. 1973).....20

\* *Richardson v. Ramirez*,  
418 U.S. 24 (1974) ..... passim

*Schick v. Reed*,  
419 U.S. 256 (1974) ..... 14, 25, 41, 42

\* *Shepherd v. Trevino*,  
575 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1978)..... passim

*Shin v. Cobb Cty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
248 F.3d 1061 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 38, 39

\* *Smith v. Snow*,  
 722 F.2d 630 (11th Cir. 1983)..... passim

*Thomas v. Bryant*,  
 614 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2010).....13

*United States v. Armstrong*,  
 517 U.S. 456 (1996) ..... 38, 41

*United States v. Chem. Found.*,  
 272 U.S. 1 (1926) .....41

*United States v. Salerno*,  
 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....40

*Valle v. Secretary*,  
 654 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 22, 36

**Statutes**

15 Del. Code § 6102 .....24

15 Del. Code § 6103 .....24

18 U.S.C. § 3553.....22

18 U.S.C. § 925 .....27

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

Ala. Code § 15-22-36.1.....24

Ala. Code § 15-22-36.....24

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-908 .....24

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-911 .....24

Fla. Stat. § 790.23 .....27

Fla. Stat. § 940.01 .....9, 49

Fla. Stat. § 944.292 ..... 8, 9, 19, 26

Fla. Stat. § 947.01 .....	10
Fla. Stat. § 947.13 .....	10
Fla. Stat. § 97.041 .....	8
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 196.045 .....	24
Md. Code Ann., Election Law, § 3-102.....	24
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-a, § 111 .....	24
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-a, § 112 .....	24
Miss. Code. § 47-7-41.....	24
Miss. Code. § 99-19-37.....	24
N.J. Stat. § 19:4-1.....	24
N.J. Stat. § 2C:51-3.....	24
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 213.155 .....	24
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 213.157 .....	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-29-202 .....	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-29-204 .....	24
Va. Code. § 24.2-101 .....	24
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2121 .....	24
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2122 .....	24
Wash. Stat. Ann. § 29A.04.079 .....	24
Wash. Stat. Ann. § 9.96.010 .....	24
Wyo. Code § 22-1-102.....	24
Wyo. Code § 22-3-102.....	24
Wyo. Code § 6-10-106.....	24
Wyo. Code § 7-13-105.....	24

**Other Authorities**

Felon Voting Rights, Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures, Apr. 30, 2017 .....24  
Iowa Governor’s Exec. Order 2011-70.....24  
Jurisdictional Statement Question C, *Beacham v. Brateman*,  
396 U.S. 12 (1969) (No. 404), 1969 WL 136703 .....2, 18  
Kentucky Governor’s Exec. Order 2015-52 .....24

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....1

**Constitutional Provisions**

Del. Const. art. V, § 2 .....24  
Fla. Const. art. IV, § 8..... 8, 9, 26, 49  
Fla. Const. art. VI, § 4.....8, 49  
Iowa Const. art. II, § 5 .....24  
Iowa Const. art. IV, § 16.....24  
Ky. Const. § 145 .....24  
Miss. Const. art. V, § 124 .....24  
Miss. Const. art. XII, § 241.....24  
Miss. Const. art. XII, § 253.....24  
Va. Const. art. II, § 1 .....24  
Va. Const. art. V, § 12.....24
